
 
 

v1 2015 

AGENDA 
 

Meeting Housing Committee 

Date Tuesday 9 February 2021 

Time 10.00 am 

Place Virtual Meeting 
Copies of the reports and any attachments may be found at  
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/housing  
 
Most meetings of the London Assembly and its Committees are webcast live at 
www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/youtube and/or  
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/webcasts  where you can also view past 
meetings. 
 
Members of the Committee 
Murad Qureshi AM (Chair) 
Andrew Boff AM (Deputy Chair) 
Siân Berry AM 
Léonie Cooper AM 

Tony Devenish AM 
Nicky Gavron AM 
David Kurten AM 

 

A meeting of the Committee has been called by the Chair of the Committee to deal with the business 

listed below.  

Ed Williams, Executive Director of Secretariat 
Monday 1 February 2021 

 
[Note: This meeting has been called in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England 
and Wales) Regulations 2020. These regulations permit formal London Assembly meetings to be held 
on a virtual basis, with Assembly Members participating remotely, subject to certain conditions. The 
regulations apply notwithstanding any other legislation, current or pre-existing Standing Orders or any 
other rules of the Authority governing Assembly meetings, and remain valid until 7 May 2021. The 
meeting will be broadcast live via the web-link set out above. The regulations may be viewed here.] 
 
Further Information 
If you have questions, would like further information about the meeting or require special facilities 
please contact: Diane Richards, Committee Officer; Telephone: 07925 353478; 
Email: diane.richards@london.gov.uk. 
 
For media enquiries please contact Louise Young, External Communications Officer;  
Telephone: 020 7084 2825; Email louise.young@london.gov.uk.  If you have any questions about 
individual items please contact the author whose details are at the end of the report.  
 

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/housing
http://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/youtube
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/webcasts
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/392/contents/made
diane.richards@london.gov.uk
mailto:louise.young@london.gov.uk


 

 
Certificate Number: FS 80233 

If you, or someone you know, needs a copy of the agenda, minutes or reports 
in large print or Braille, audio, or in another language, then please call us on 
020 7983 4100 or email assembly.translations@london.gov.uk.   
 

 
 

mailto:assembly.translations@london.gov.uk


 

3 
 

Agenda 
Housing Committee 
Tuesday 9 February 2021 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements  
 
 To receive any apologies for absence and any announcements from the Chair.  

 
 

2 Declarations of Interests (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact:  Diane Richards, diane.richards@london.gov.uk, 07925 353 478  

 

The Committee is recommended to: 

 

(a) Note the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, as disclosable pecuniary interests;  

 

(b) Note the declaration by any Member(s) of any disclosable pecuniary interests 

in specific items listed on the agenda and the necessary action taken by the 

Member(s) regarding withdrawal following such declaration(s); and 

 

(c) Note the declaration by any Member(s) of any other interests deemed to be 

relevant (including any interests arising from gifts and hospitality received 

which are not at the time of the meeting reflected on the Authority’s register 

of gifts and hospitality, and noting also the advice from the GLA’s 

Monitoring Officer set out at Agenda Item 2) and to note any necessary 

action taken by the Member(s) following such declaration(s). 
 
 

3 Minutes (Pages 5 - 38) 

 
 The Committee is recommended to confirm the minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 10 November 2020 to be signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

4 Summary List of Actions (Pages 39 - 54) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact:  Diane Richards, diane.richards@london.gov.uk; 07925 353478  

 

The Committee is recommended to note the completed, closed and outstanding 

actions arising from its previous meetings and the additional correspondence sent 

and received as listed in the report. 

 

mailto:diane.richards@london.gov.uk
mailto:diane.richards@london.gov.uk


 

4 
 

5 Action Taken Under Delegated Authority (Pages 55 - 98) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact:  Diane Richards, diane.richards@london.gov.uk; 07925 353478  

 

The Committee is recommended to: 

 

(a) Note the actions taken by the Chair under delegated authority, following 

consultation with party Group Lead Members, namely to agree: 

(i) The Committee’s response to the technical shared ownership 

consultation, as attached at Appendix 1; and  

(ii) The Committee’s 5 Steps to Build on ‘Everyone In’ in London report, as 

attached at Appendix 2.  

 

(b) Ratify the signing, by the Chair on behalf of the Committee, of the letter sent 

on 8 January 2021 from the All-Party Parliamentary Group (APPG) on 

Leasehold and Commonhold Reform to The Rt Hon Robert Jenrick MP, 

following informal consultation with party Group Lead Members, as attached 

at Appendix 3; and 

 

(c) Note its work programme as agreed under delegated authority by the Chair 

of the GLA Oversight Committee on 3 December 2020.  

 
 

6 End-of-term Meeting with the Deputy Mayor for Housing and 
Residential Development (Pages 99 - 102) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact: Stephanie Griffiths, stephanie.griffiths@london.gov.uk; 07783 805834 

 

The Committee is recommended to: 

 

(a) Note the report as background to putting questions to the invited guests and 

the subsequent discussion; and 

 

(b) Delegate authority to the Chair, in consultation with the party Group Lead 

Members, to agree any output from the discussion. 
 
 

7 Date of Next Meeting  
 
 The London Assembly’s Annual Meeting, due to take place on 14 May 2021, will decide which 

committees to establish for the 2021/22 Assembly Year and a timetable of meetings for those 
committees. 
 
 

mailto:diane.richards@london.gov.uk
mailto:stephanie.griffiths@london.gov.uk


 

5 
 

8 Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
                                                                      

City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk  v3/2020 

 

Subject: Declarations of Interests 
 

Report to: Housing Committee 
 

Report of:  Executive Director of Secretariat 

 
Date: 9 February 2021 

 
This report will be considered in public 
 

 
 
1. Summary  

 
1.1 This report sets out details of offices held by Assembly Members for noting as disclosable pecuniary 

interests and requires additional relevant declarations relating to disclosable pecuniary interests, and 

gifts and hospitality to be made. 

 
 
2. Recommendations  
 

2.1 That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table below, be noted 

as disclosable pecuniary interests1; 

2.2 That the declaration by any Member(s) of any disclosable pecuniary interests in specific 

items listed on the agenda and the necessary action taken by the Member(s) regarding 

withdrawal following such declaration(s) be noted; and 

2.3 That the declaration by any Member(s) of any other interests deemed to be relevant 

(including any interests arising from gifts and hospitality received which are not at the 

time of the meeting reflected on the Authority’s register of gifts and hospitality, and 

noting also the advice from the GLA’s Monitoring Officer set out at below) and an
[...]
ercise their judgement as to whether or not, they should participate in 

any given discussions and/or decisions business of within and by the GLA. 

 

4. Legal Implications 
 

4.1 The legal implications are as set out in the body of this report. 

 
5. Financial Implications 
 

5.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 

 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
List of Background Papers: None 

Contact Officer: Diane Richards, Committee Officer 

Telephone: 07925 353 478 

E-mail: diane.richards@london.gov.uk  

 

Page 3

https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/governance-and-spending/good-governance/gifts-and-hospitality
mailto:diane.richards@london.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



                                                                      

 

 
 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

v1 2015 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Housing Committee 
Date: Tuesday 10 November 2020 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: Virtual Meeting 
 
Copies of the minutes may be found at:  
www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees/housing-committee  

 

 
Present: 
 
Murad Qureshi AM (Chair) 
Andrew Boff AM (Deputy Chair) 
Siân Berry AM 
Léonie Cooper AM 
Tony Devenish AM 
Nicky Gavron AM 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements (Item 1) 

 
1.1 The Chair explained that in accordance with Government regulations the meeting was being 

held virtually, with Assembly Members and guests participating remotely.   

 

1.2 The Clerk read the roll-call of Assembly Members who were participating in the meeting.  An 

apology for absence was received from David Kurten AM. 

 
 
2   Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

 

2.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

2.2 Resolved: 

 

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

http://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees/housing-committee


Greater London Authority 
Housing Committee 

Tuesday 10 November 2020 

 

 
 

 

3   Minutes (Item 3) 

 

3.1 Resolved: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 August 2020 be signed by the Chair as a 

correct record. 

 
 
4   Summary List of Actions (Item 4) 

 

4.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

4.2 Resolved: 

 

That the completed and outstanding actions arising from previous meetings of the 

Committee, and the additional correspondence as listed in the report, be noted. 

 
 
5   Action Taken Under Delegated Authority (Item 5) 

 

5.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

5.2 Resolved: 

 

 That the recent action taken by the Chair under delegated authority in consultation 

with party Group Lead Members, namely, to agree the Committee’s response to the 

Mayor’s consultation on intermediate housing be noted. 

 
 
6   Responses to Investigations of the Housing Committee (Item 6) 

 

6.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

6.2 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the response from the Mayor of London to its letter and 

recommendations regarding affordable home ownership in London, as 

attached at Appendix 1, be noted; and  

 

(b) That the response from the Mayor of London to its letter and 

recommendations on leasehold in London, as attached at Appendix 2, be 

noted. 

 

Page 6



Greater London Authority 
Housing Committee 

Tuesday 10 November 2020 

 

 
 

 

7   COVID-19, Rough Sleeping and Homelessness in London (Item 7) 

 

7.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat as background to 

putting questions on COVID-19, rough sleeping and homelessness in London to the following 

invited guests: 

 David Eastwood, Rough Sleeping Lead, Greater London Authority; 

 Steve Douglas CBE, Chief Executive, St Mungo’s;  

 Gill Taylor, Strategic Lead – Single Homelessness & Vulnerable Adults, Haringey 

Council; 

 Tony McKenzie, Member Involvement Co-ordinator, Crisis; and  

 Martin Burrows, Director of Research and Campaigns, Groundswell. 

 

7.2 A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

7.3 During the course of the discussion, David Eastwood, Rough Sleeping Lead, GLA, agreed to 

provide the Committee with: 

 

 A summary of how the Mayor’s In for Good principle works, how it is evaluated, and 

what is known about its impact;   

 

 Data on the schemes being funded under the Rough Sleeping Accommodation 

Programme (RSAP), including the types of homes and tenancies, and an estimate of 

the revenue and capital amount needed per home under each scheme;  
 

 A breakdown of the approximately £65 million rough sleeping budget including the 

source of the funding and what it is allocated to; and 

 

 What data is available and what lessons have been learned in regards to people who 

have been evicted from hotels under the Everyone In Scheme and what level of support 

the received after their eviction.    

 

7.4 All guests were invited to write to the Committee with any further views regarding how the 

Mayor and local authorities can best support people who are experiencing homelessness with 

no recourse to public funds (NRPF). 

 

7.5 Resolved:  

 

(a) That the report and discussion be noted; and 

 

(b) That authority be delegated to the Chair, in consultation with party Group 

Lead Members, to agree any output from the discussions.  

 

Page 7



Greater London Authority 
Housing Committee 

Tuesday 10 November 2020 

 

 
 

 

8   Housing Committee Work Programme (Item 8) 

 

8.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

8.2 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the work programme as agreed under delegated authority by the Chair 

of the GLA Oversight Committee on 20 July 2020 be noted; 

 

(b) That the additional activity undertaken since the last meeting, namely the 

informal meeting, the annual Affordable Housing Monitor and homelessness 

data analysis, be noted; and 
 

(c) That authority be delegated to the Chair of the Housing Committee, in 

consultation with the Deputy Chair and party Group Lead members, to agree 

any data analysis reports relating to rough sleeping and homelessness, until 

6 May 2021. 

 
 
9   Date of Next Meeting (Item 9) 

 

9.1 The next meeting of the Committee would be confirmed by the London Assembly in due 

course. 

 
 
10   Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent (Item 10) 

 

10.1 There were no items of business that the Chair considered to be urgent. 

 
 
11   Close of Meeting 

 

11.1 The meeting ended at 12.06 pm. 

 
 
 
 
    

Chair   Date 
 
Contact Officer: Diane Richards, Committee Officer; email: diane.richards@london.gov.uk; 

Telephone: 07925 353478 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

 
London Assembly Housing Committee – Tuesday 10 November 2020 

 
Transcript of Item 7 – COVID 19, Rough Sleeping and Homelessness in London   
 

 

Murad Qureshi AM (Chair):  Now we come to our main item of business, item 7: COVID-19, rough sleeping 

and homelessness in London.   

 

I welcome our guests: David Eastwood, who is the lead on rough sleeping in the Greater London Authority 

(GLA); Steve Douglas, Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of St Mungo’s; Gill Taylor, Strategic Lead for Single 

Homelessness and Vulnerable Adults from Haringey Council; Tony McKenzie, Member Involvement Co-

ordinator from Crisis; and finally Martin Burrows, Director of Research and Campaigns at Groundswell. 

 

Right let me start with the first opening question, and I will aim it at David, Steve and Gill.  The quarter 1 

Combined Homelessness and Information Network (CHAIN) data showed that there were 4,227 rough sleepers 

in London from April 
[...]
 Martin Burrows?  Thank you very much for your contributions.  They are noted and we will 

take them on board in any recommendations we make or views that we express to the Mayor on what could be 

done to improve the programme for the second lockdown that we are going through at this moment and - who 

knows - maybe subsequent ones as well.  Thank you very much for your contributions. 

 

Léonie Cooper AM:  Hear, hear.  Thank you. 

 

Page 38



 

                                                                      

City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

 

Subject: Summary List of Actions  
 

Report to: Housing Committee  
 

Report of:  Executive Director of Secretariat 
 

Date: 9 February 2021 

This report will be considered in public 
 

 
 
1. Summary  

 

1.1 This report sets out actions arising from previous meetings of the Housing Committee. 

 
 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the Committee notes the completed, closed and outstanding actions arising from its 

previous meetings and the additional correspondence sent and received as listed in the 

report. 

 

Actions Arising from the meeting of 10 November 2020 

 

Minute 

Number 

Topic Status For action by 

7. COVID-19, Rough Sleeping and Homelessness in 

London 

 

The Rough Sleeping Lead, Greater London Authority 

(GLA) undertook to provide: 

 A summary of how the Mayor’s In for Good 

principle works, how it is evaluated, and what is 

known about its impact;   

 Data on the schemes being funded under the 

Rough Sleeping Accommodation Programme 

(RSAP), including the types of homes and 

tenancies, and an estimate of the revenue and 

capital amount needed per home under each 

scheme;  

 A breakdown of the approximately £65 million 

rough sleeping budget including the source of the 

funding and what it is allocated to; and 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
Completed. See 
Appendix 1. 

 
 

Ongoing.  A 
follow up 
[...]

https://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/assembly_scheme_of_delegation_november_2020.pdf
https://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/assembly_scheme_of_delegation_november_2020.pdf
https://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/assembly_scheme_of_delegation_november_2020.pdf
https://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/assembly_scheme_of_delegation_november_2020.pdf


 

Action arising from the meeting of 26 March 2019 

 

Minute 

Number 

Topic Status For action by 

7. Update on the Use of Transport for London (TfL) 

Land to Build Homes 

 
 

 

 

Closed.  To be 
reconsidered in 
future. 

 
 
 

 

 That authority be delegated to the Chair, in 

consultation with party Group Lead Members, to agree 

any output from the discussion. 

 

 

 

3. Additional Correspondence  
 
3.1 On 17 December 2020, the Chair of the Committee wrote to The Rt Hon Robert Jenrick MP, 

Secretary of State (SoS) for Housing, Communities and Local Government, to share the Committee’s 

recommendations from the technical shared ownership consultation (see Agenda Item 5).  The 

letter is attached at Appendix 3. 

 

3.2 The Chair of the Housing Committee and the Chair of the Environment Committee wrote jointly to 

the Rt Hon Alok Sharma MP, Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) 

on 16 September 2020 in regards to the Green Homes Grant and Social Housing Decarbonisation 

Fund, as reported at the last Housing Committee meeting.  The response is now attached at 

Appendix 4. 

 

3.3 The Committee is asked to note the additional correspondence sent and received.  

 

 

4.  Legal Implications 
 

4.1 The Committee has the power to do what is recommended in this report 

 

 

5. Financial Implications 
 

5.1 There are no financial implications to the GLA arising from this report. 

 

 

 
List of appendices to this report:  

Appendix 1:  Response to the Committee from the Reough Sleeping Lead, 25 January 2021 

Appendix 2:  Response to th
[...]
on and improve the
quality of social housing. We will publish the social housing White Paper soon.

The Department has committed to publishing a Heat and Building Strategy in due course,
which will set out the immediate actions we will take for reducing emissions from buildings.
These include the deployment of energy efficiency measures and low carbon heating as
part of an ambitious programme of work required to reduce all emissions from buildings.

When shaping the future Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund, we will consider the
findings from the Mayor's Retrofit Accelerator for Homes programme, and will work closely
with stakeholders in London and across the country to ensure we are considering a wide
range of inputs.

We will consider the issues and suggestions made in your letter and thank you for taking
the time to write on these important topi CS

\z^il

lltL,h
Lord Callanan

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54



 

                                                                    

 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

 

Subject: Action Taken Under Delegated 
Authority  
 

Report to: Housing Committee  
 

Report of:  Executive Director of Secretariat 

 
Date: 9 February 2021 

 
This report will be considered in public  

 
 
 
1. Summary  
 
1.1 This report sets out recent actions taken by the Chair of the Housing Committee under delegated 

authority. 

 
 
2. Recommendations  
 

2.1 That the Committee notes the actions taken by the Chair under delegated authority, 

following consultation with party Group Lead Members, namely to agree: 

(a) The Committee’s response to the technical shared ownership consultation, as  

attached at Appendix 1; and 

(b) The Committee’s 5 Steps to Build on ‘Everyone In’ in London report, as attached at 

Appendix 2. 

 

2.2 That the Committee ratifies the signing, by the Chair on behalf of the Committee, of the 

letter sent on 8 January 2021 from the All-Party Parliamentary Group (APPG) on 

Leasehold and Commonhold Reform to The Rt Hon Robert Jenrick MP, following informal 

consultation with party Group Lead Members, as attached at Appendix 3.  

 

2.3 That the Committee notes its work programme as agreed under delegated authority by 

the Chair of the GLA Oversight Committee on 3 December 2020. 

 

 

3. Background   
 
3.1 Under Standing Orders and the Assembly’s Scheme of Delegation, certain decisions by Members can 

be taken under delegated authority. This report details those actions. 

 

 

 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 5



        

 

 

 Technical Shared Ownership Consultation Response 

3.2 At its Annual Meeting on 1 May 2013, the Assembly agreed to delegate a general authority to Chairs 

of all ordinary committees and sub-committees to respond on the relevant committee or  

sub-committee’s behalf, following consultation with the lead Members of the party Groups on the 

committee or sub-committee, where it is consulted on issues by organisations and there is 

insufficient time to consider the consultation at a committee meeting. 

 

COVID-19, Rough Sleeping and Homelessness 

3.3 At its meeting on 10 November 2020, the Committee held a meeting on COVID-19, Rough Sleeping 

and Homelessness in London and resolved: 

 

That authority be delegated to the Chair, in consultation with party Group Lead Members, to agree 

any output from the discussion.   

 

 APPG Letter on Fire Safety Remediation Costs 

3.4 On 4 January 2021, the APPG on Leasehold and Commonhold Reform invited the Committee to sign 

their letter to The Rt Hon Robert Jenrick MP supporting leaseholders living in high-rise private 

residential buildings who may be facing substantial retrospective remedial safety-work bills.  

 

4. Issues for Consideration  
 

4.1 Following consultation with the lead Members of the party Groups on the Committee, the Chair  

agreed a response to the technical s
[...]
ugh - 

Manchester Cladiators   

Abi Tubis - Leeds Cladding Scandal  

Jennifer Reid and Brian Simpson - Birmingham 

Leaseholder Action Group  

Natasha Letchford and Jake Ellis - Southampton 

Cladding Action Group  

Julie Fraser - Liverpool Cladiators  

Dave Richards - London Cladding Action 

Group  

Lucie Gutfreund - Homeowners of L & Q  

Vickie Musguin-Rowe and Emma Byrne - One 

Housing Residents’ Action Group  

Alex Dickin - Ipswich Cladiators 

 
Page 97

http://www.leaseholdknowledge.com/
mailto:katherine.oriordan@parliament.uk
mailto:sok@leaseholdknowledge.com
mailto:martin.boyd@leaseholdknowledge.com


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 98



 
                                                                      

 

 

Subject: End-of-term Meeting with the Deputy 
Mayor for Housing and Residential 
Development 
Report to:  Housing Committee 
 

Report of:  Executive Director of Secretariat 
 

Date: 9 February 2021 

 
This report will be considered in public 
 

 
 
1.  Summary  
 
1.1 This report sets out the background information for a discussion with invited guests on an           

end-of-term assessment of key Mayoral commitments on housing, considering what the Mayor said 

he would achieve, whether he has achieved it and what impact this has had. 

 
 
2.  Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the Committee notes the report as background to putting questions to the invited 

guests and the subsequent discussion; and 

 

2.2 That the Committee delegates authority to the Chair, in consultation with party Group 

Lead Members, to agree any output from the discussion. 

 

 

3.  Background 
 

3.1  The Mayor’s 2016 manifesto pledged to tackle the housing crisis and the capital’s shortage of 

affordable homes. He called the election at the time a ‘referendum on housing’ and promised to 

build ‘genuinely affordable homes’ and to tackle rough sleeping in the Capital.1 

 

3.2 The London Housing Strategy, published in 2018, then set out the
[...]
 

 How the Mayor plans to address areas where housing objectives have not been achieved; 

 How the COVID-19 pandemic impacted housing and the delivery of housing policy in London; 

 Whether the Mayor’s commitments will still be appropriate post-COVID-19; and 

 Whether any lessons have been learned from the pandemic and how the Mayor will take these 

forward. 

 

4.2 The following guests have been invited to attend the meeting and participate in the discussion: 

 Tom Copley, Deputy Mayor for Housing and Residential Development; and 

 Rickardo Hyatt, Executive Director, Housing & Land, GLA.  

 

 

5. Legal Implications 
 

5.1 The Committee has the power to do what is recommended in this report. 

 

 

 

Page 100



        

6. Financial Implications 
 

6.1 There are no direct financial implications to the GLA arising from this report. 

 

 

List of appendices to this report: 

None 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
List of Background Papers: None. 

Contact Officer: Stephanie Griffiths, Senior Policy Advisor 

Telephone: 07783 805 834 

Email: stephanie.griffiths@london.gov.uk  

 

Page 101

mailto:stephanie.griffiths@london.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 102


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interests
	3 Minutes
	Appendix 1 Transcript - Housing Committee 10.11.2020

	4 Summary List of Actions
	Appendix 1 - Response to info request Rough Sleeping Lead
	Appendix 2 Response to info request DMHRD
	Appendix 3 SoS Robert Jenrick_SO leasehold EWS1
	Appendix 4 Response from BEIS

	5 Action Taken Under Delegated Authority
	Appendix 1 Shared Ownership Consultation Response
	Appendix 2 Five steps for Everyone In report
	Rough sleeping report timeline
	Five point plan for Everyone in (3)

	Appendix 3 APPG Leasehold letter - Cladding - 08.01.21

	6 End-of-term Meeting with the Deputy Mayor for Housing and Residential Development





Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.png]


                                                                  
 
[image: image1.png]
Greater London Authority
Housing Committee
Tuesday 9 February 2021

MINUTES

	Meeting:
	Housing Committee

	Date:
	Tuesday 9 February 2021

	Time:
	10.00 am

	Place:
	Virtual Meeting


Copies of the minutes may be found at: www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/housing
Present:

	Murad Qureshi AM (Chair)
Andrew Boff AM (Deputy Chair)

Siân Berry AM

Léonie Cooper AM

Tony Devenish AM

Nicky Gavron AM

David Kurten AM



<AI1>

	1  
	Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements (Item 1)


	1.1 The Chair explained that in accordance with Government regulations the meeting was being held virtually, with Assembly Members and guests participating remotely.

1.2 The Clerk read the roll-call of Assembly Members who were participating in the meeting.  No apologies for absence were received.

1.3 The Chair noted that it was Nicky Gavron AM’s last meeting as a member of the Housing Committee and thanked her for her hard work over many years on behalf of Londoners.




</AI1>

<AI2>

	2  
	Declarations of Interests (Item 2)


	2.1
The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat.

2.2
Resolved:

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests.




</AI2>

<AI3>

	3  
	Minutes (Item 3)


	3.1
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2020 be signed by the Chair as a correct record.




</AI3>

<AI4>

	4  
	Summary List of Actions (Item 4)


	4.1
The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat.

4.2
Resolved:

That the completed, closed and outstanding actions arising from previous meetings of the Committee, and the additional correspondence sent and received as listed in the report, be noted.



</AI4>

<AI5>

	5  
	Action Taken Under Delegated Authority (Item 5)


	5.1
The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat.

5.2
Resolved:

(a) That the recent actions taken by the Chair under delegated authority, following consultation with party Group Lead Members be noted, namely to agree: 

(i) The Committee’s response to the technical shared ownership consultation; and

(ii) The Committee’s 5 Steps to Build on ‘Everyone in’ in London report.

(b) That the signing of the letter by the Chair on behalf of the Committee, sent on 8 January 2021 from the All-Party Parliamentary Group on Leasehold and Commonhold Reform to The Rt Hon Robert Jenrick MP, following informal consultation with party Group Lead Members, be ratified; and

(c) That its work programme as agreed under delegated authority by the Chair of the GLA Oversight Committee on 3 December 2020 be noted.




</AI5>

<AI6>

	6  
	End-of-term Meeting with the Deputy Mayor for Housing and Residential Development (Item 6)


	6.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat as background to putting questions on an end-of-term assessment of key mayoral commitments on housing to the following invited guests:

· Tom Copley, Deputy Mayor for Housing and Residential Development; and 

· Rickardo Hyatt, Executive Director, Housing & Land, Greater London Authority (GLA).

6.2 A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 1.


6.3 The Deputy Mayor for Housing and Residential Development added his personal thanks and best wishes to departing Assembly Member Nicky Gavron AM. 

6.4 The Executive Director, Housing & Land, GLA, confirmed he would update the Committee on whether Belgravia police station is being sold.

6.5 During the course of the discussion, the Deputy Mayor for Housing and Residential Development agreed to provide the following additional information: 

· The number of homes planned for delivery by the Old Oak and Park Royal Development Corporation (ODPC) and the timescale;

· The amount left unallocated in the current Affordable Housing Programme 2016-2023 at the end of this term; 

· To confirm to the Committee once he has discussed with the Mayor a policy on asking the Government for Right to Buy suspension on new council homes, and the outcome of that discussion; 

· Whether any new housing need modelling is being done by the GLA and if so, the timescales for when this would be available;

· The terms of reference and the timescale for the ‘first dibs’ review;

· An end-of-term update on the small sites programme in terms of what has been delivered;

· Details on the more than 1,200 community led housing units in the pipeline and how many of these are on small sites; and

· The data supporting the assertion that the proportion of family-sized homes has increased.

6.6 Resolved: 

(a) That the report and discussion be noted.
(b) That authority be delegated to the Chair, in consultation with party Group Lead Members, to agree any output from the discussion. 



</AI6>

<AI7>

	7  
	Date of Next Meeting (Item 7)


	7.1
The next meeting of the Committee would be confirmed by the London Assembly at its Annual Meeting, due to take place on 14 May 2021. 




</AI7>

<AI8>

	8  
	Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent (Item 8)


	8.1
Committee Members offered their thanks to Murad Qureshi AM for acting as Chair of the Committee so ably over the past year and for stepping in when the Assembly vacancy arose.

8.2
Thanks and best wishes for Nicky Gavron AM, who would be standing down, were also offered from Committee Members.

8.3
There were no other items of business that the Chair considered to be urgent.




</AI8>

<AI9>

	9  
	Close of Meeting


	9.1
The meeting ended at 12.10 pm.




</AI9>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	
	
	

	Chair 
	
	Date


	Contact Officer:
	Diane Richards, Committee Officer; Telephone: 07925 353478;  

Email: diane.richards@london.gov.uk 


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE (Item FIELD_AGENDA_NUMBER)


	FIELD_SUMMARY



</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE (Item FIELD_AGENDA_NUMBER)



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	FIELD_SUMMARY



</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA

Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk

v1 2015
4

[image: image2.jpg]


